
Online RMS 

11.17.0
 

Incident Based Reporting

NIBRS Reporting Guide

3 December 2024





3 December 2024 NIBRS Reporting Guide i

Caliber Public Safety

Online RMS 11.17.0

Incident Based Reporting

NIBRS Reporting Guide

3 December 2024

©2024 COLOSSUS, INCORPORATED. All rights reserved.

The information contained in this document represents COLOSSUS, INCORPORATED (here-
inafter referred to as Caliber", "Caliber Public Safety" or "CPS") current product as of the date 
of publication and is subject to change without notice. Caliber Public Safety cannot guarantee 
the accuracy of any information presented.

This user documentation is for informational purposes only. Caliber Public Safety makes no 
warranties, express or implied, in this document.

The content in this document is provided for confidential use by Caliber Public Safety cus-
tomers.

No part of this document may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, elec-
tronic or mechanical, for any purpose, without the express written permission of Caliber Public 
Safety.

Product and company names mentioned herein may be the trademarks of their respective 
owners.

The data examples contained in this document have been created using fictional persons. 
Any resemblance to real persons, unintentional or otherwise, is purely a coincidence.

COLOSSUS, INCORPORATED, 102 West Third Street, Suite 750, Winston-Salem NC 
27101.

www.caliberpublicsafety.com

http://www.caliberpublicsafety.com/


ii NIBRS Reporting Guide 3 December 2024

Caliber provides toll-free support to qualified customers. If you have questions, concerns, or 
would like to send us comments, you can contact us by:

Phone (24/7 support line): 800.274.2911
Fax: 336.722.3479
Email: TechSupport@caliberpublicsafety.com

Before you call, e-mail or fax, please gather the following information:

• Whether all users are affected

• Any error messages on the screen

• Any efforts made to correct a situation

• Duration of the problem

This information will help us serve you more efficiently and accurately.

Document Information

Software Document Type Storage Location Technical Writer
Caliber Online RMS 

11.17.0

User Guide   Phil Elmore

Abstract or Description:

The Online RMS  Incident Based Reporting contains information and instructions for per-
sonnel who provide administrative support to agencies.

Rev # Date Comment
1 04/01/2018 Version 10.30 updates

2 01/01/2019 Version 11.5.0 updates

3 04/01/2020 Version 11.6.0 updates

3 04/01/2021 Version 11.7.0 updates

4 12/1/2021 Version 11.8.0 updates

5 4/1/2022 Version 11.9.0 updates

6 12/6/2022 Version 11.10.0 updates

7 4/4/2023 Version 11.12.0 updates

8 8/1/2023 Version 11.13.0 updates

9 12/5/2023 Version 11.14.0 updates

10 4/2/2024 Version 11.15.0 updates

11 8/6/2024 Version 11.16.0 updates

Online RMS11.17.0 Caliber Public Safety



3 December 2024 NIBRS Reporting Guide iii

Table of Contents

Chapter 1.   Introduction 1

Overview 1

Role and Permission Requirements 1

Accessing the IBR Module 1

Chapter 2.   Basic Layout and Functionality 5

Page Layout 5

Data Set Summary and Details 5

Page Adjustments 6

Tabs 6

Basic Functionality 6

View Details of a Data Set 6

Hide and Unhide Data Set Summary 7

Return to Previous Screen 8

Navigate the Tabs 9

Chapter 3.   Submission Files 11

Initiate Submission File 11

Warnings and Notifications 15

Create Submission File 18

Flat File 19

XML File 21

Submit File 23

Flat File 24

XML Files 25

Reporting Errors and Finalizing Data Set 26

Finalize Closed Data Set 27

Confirm all Incidents Accepted 28



iv NIBRS Reporting Guide 3 December 2024

Errors Reported 28

Reject 29

Accept 29

Finalize Submission Data Set 30

Index 33

Online RMS11.17.0 Caliber Public Safety



3 December 2024 NIBRS Reporting Guide 1

Chapter 1.   Introduction

Overview

The purpose of this document is to provide instructions on producing Incident Based Reports 
from the Online RMS application.  The application collects FBI data based on the National 
Incident Based Reporting (NIBRS) requirements.

You access a data set (file) that contains all Agency reports that have a reportable offense 
that is in approved status.  They filter out the reports for inclusion in the file to be used to create 
the NIBRS Reports. This is typically on a monthly basis but can be filtered as necessary.

Role and Permission Requirements

Your user account must have the role DATA_SUBMISSIONS_MGR or the Incident Based 
Reporting permission. The permission can be assigned to any role that the agency admin-
istrator would like.  Please contact Online RMS Support for assistance on role or permission 
changes.

Accessing the IBR Module

From your home page there are two ways to access the Incident Based Reporting 
(IBR) Module. 

• Method 1

Click on the Incidents button on the top navigation bar to display a drop-down menu, click 
on Incident Reporting, then Incident Based Reporting. 



2 NIBRS Reporting Guide 3 December 2024

• Method 2

Click on the Incidents button on the top navigation bar to display a drop-down menu, then 
click on Incidents.

Click on the Incident Based Reporting link.

Online RMS11.17.0 Chapter 1. Introduction Caliber Public Safety



3 December 2024 NIBRS Reporting Guide 3

No matter which method you choose to  access the Incident Based Reporting (IBR) Module, 
the Data Sets page opens:

For basic details on how to use this page, refer to "Basic Layout and Functionality" on page 5 .

Caliber Public Safety Chapter 1. Introduction Online RMS11.17.0



4 NIBRS Reporting Guide 3 December 2024

Caliber Public Safety Chapter 1. Introduction Online RMS11.17.0



3 December 2024 NIBRS Reporting Guide 5

Chapter 2.   Basic Layout and 
Functionality

Page Layout

The layout of the Incident Based Reporting module is logically designed for easy navigation 
and use. 

Data Set Summary and Details

A summary of all Open and Closed Data Sets appear on the left.

Data Set details appear on the right with tabs. If details do not appear on the right, click the 

edit icon  on one of the Data Sets in the summary section to open details of that Data Set.

Caliber Public Safety
Chapter 2. Basic Layout and Func-

tionality
Online RMS11.17.0



6 NIBRS Reporting Guide 3 December 2024

Page Adjustments

Page adjustments appear at the bottom of the Data Set Details section. The bottom left num-
bers are used to select the number of reports you want to see in the grid. The bottom right 
numbers represent the number of pages based on your data set selection and the number of 
reports chosen.

Tabs

Data in the Data Set Details section is grouped into tabs. Tab labels and contents vary 
between open and closed data sets.

Open Data Sets

Closed Data Sets

For details on the basic functionality of this page, refer to "Basic Functionality" below.

Basic Functionality

View Details of a Data Set

Click the edit icon  on one of the Data Sets in the summary section to open details of that 
Data Set.

Online RMS11.17.0
Chapter 2. Basic Layout and Func-

tionality
Caliber Public Safety



3 December 2024 NIBRS Reporting Guide 7

Hide and Unhide Data Set Summary

You can hide and unhide the Data Set summary to change the size of the details section that 
appears on the right of the page. 

Caliber Public Safety
Chapter 2. Basic Layout and Func-

tionality
Online RMS11.17.0



8 NIBRS Reporting Guide 3 December 2024

 

Return to Previous Screen

Click the Go Back button on the upper right of the screen to return to the previous screen.

Online RMS11.17.0
Chapter 2. Basic Layout and Func-

tionality
Caliber Public Safety



3 December 2024 NIBRS Reporting Guide 9

Navigate the Tabs

Click on a specific tab in the details section to view information specific to that tab. When 
focused on a specific tab, the tab label changes to yellow.

 

 

Caliber Public Safety
Chapter 2. Basic Layout and Func-

tionality
Online RMS11.17.0



10 NIBRS Reporting Guide 3 December 2024

Caliber Public Safety
Chapter 2. Basic Layout and Func-

tionality
Online RMS11.17.0



3 December 2024 NIBRS Reporting Guide 11

Chapter 3.   Submission Files

Initiate Submission File

Follow the instructions below to initiate a submission file.

1.   Access the Incident Base Reporting Module. For details, refer to "Accessing the IBR Mod-
ule" on page 1.

2. Click the edit icon  in the Actions column of the Open Data Set you want to use. The 
Data Set opens on the right side of the window defaulting to the Submission Details tab.

Caliber Public Safety Chapter 3. Submission Files Online RMS11.17.0



12 NIBRS Reporting Guide 3 December 2024

With Online RMS 11.7.0 and above, the IBR submission process verifies if an incident 
with NIBRS data has been modified before including it with the data set for submission to 
the state.

- If an incident was previously submitted to the state, and accepted or rejected, then 
a supplement approved, it can verify that the supplement contains changes that 
require another NIBRS submission to replace the last submission. 

- For example, if the supplement only had a narrative or an attachment, a new sub-
mission is added to the IBR data set and submitted to the state as a replacement. 
The submission is created only if there are NIBRS related changes in the sup-
plement.

- Your agency administrator can turn off the incident supplement verification pro-
cess to submit all reportable incidents that are supplemented to the data set by set-
ting the NIBRS_VERIFY_SUBMISSION Maintenance Value to N.

3. Click on the Data Set tab and enter the Month and Year of the IBR report you intend to 
generate.

The submission file will contain incident reports from the targeted month and any incident 
reports from prior months that have not been reported or have since been modified.

If you have not completed this action before you will need to start at the Month and Year 
that you began using this application and create Submission File by Month until you reach 
the present.

Online RMS11.17.0 Chapter 3. Submission Files Caliber Public Safety



3 December 2024 NIBRS Reporting Guide 13

4. Click the Next button to generate a list of submissions candidates. The Submission 
Details tab displays with the results. This may take a minute, depending on the number of 
Incidents being reported in the selected month.

5. Adjust the number of reports on each page by scrolling down and selecting the number of 
reports you want per page.

The number of pages display on the right and are based on your previous selection and 
the number of reports.

Caliber Public Safety Chapter 3. Submission Files Online RMS11.17.0



14 NIBRS Reporting Guide 3 December 2024

6. If necessary, apply additional filters by entering criteria in the available fields on the Sub-
mission Details tab.

a.   Click the Apply Filter button to return a list that matches your criteria.

b.   Optionally, uncheck individual reports in the list you want to exclude, then click the 
Update Selected button.

Online RMS11.17.0 Chapter 3. Submission Files Caliber Public Safety



3 December 2024 NIBRS Reporting Guide 15

7. Click the Next button to review any warnings. For details on reviewing warnings, refer to 
"Warnings and Notifications" below.

Warnings and Notifications

Follow the instructions below to access and review warnings and notifications before sub-
mitting the file.

1.   Access the Incident Base Reporting Module. For details, refer to "Accessing the IBR Mod-
ule" on page 1.

2. Initiate a Submission File and apply applicable filters. For details, refer to "Initiate Sub-
mission File" on page 11.

3. On the Warnings tab, review applicable warnings and notifications to identify incidents 
that are not susceptible to FBI Audit. Warnings and Warning Notification History are 
grouped into sub-tabs.

Caliber Public Safety Chapter 3. Submission Files Online RMS11.17.0



16 NIBRS Reporting Guide 3 December 2024

4. On the Warnings sub-tab, click on the arrow to the far left of a warning message to display 
a list of incidents.

Online RMS11.17.0 Chapter 3. Submission Files Caliber Public Safety



3 December 2024 NIBRS Reporting Guide 17

5. Optionally click on the view icon  to view an incident.

Click on the Open In Incident Summary Page link to open the Incident Report, then click 
the Exit Report button on the Incident to return to the Submission File Warnings.

Click the Hide Record Viewer button on the top right to return to the previous screen.

6. Click on the IBR icon  in the Actions column to view the IBR Values written to the 
Submission File. Information is grouped into sub-tabs. The active tab is highlighted in 
blue.

Review the data in each tab to determine what issues need to be addressed, if any.

Click the Close button to close the window.

Caliber Public Safety Chapter 3. Submission Files Online RMS11.17.0



18 NIBRS Reporting Guide 3 December 2024

7. Optionally click the Send Notification icon  to send a follow-up action notification to 
the selected reporting officers, responsible users, or approving officers with comments.

a.   The content of the Comments populate automatically based on the warning received. 
The comments can be modified.

b.   Select a User to send the notification to the appropriate user as directed by Agency 
Policy.

c.   Click the Send button to send the Notification to the selected user.

8. Click the Next button to create the Submission File. For details on creating the Sub-
mission File, refer to "Create Submission File" below.

Create Submission File

There are two types of submission files:

• Flat Files

Online RMS11.17.0 Chapter 3. Submission Files Caliber Public Safety



3 December 2024 NIBRS Reporting Guide 19

A flat file contains data that is stored in plain text format, and there is one record per line. 
Columns are typically separated by a tab, comma, or another single value character; 
Online RMS creates flat files with tabs to separate the columns.
 
For instructions on creating a Flat File, refer to "Flat File" below.

• XML Files

An XML file is an XML (Extensible Markup Language) data file. They are plain text files 
that store information in a hierarchical standard format that is commonly used in data 
transfers. Unlike flat files, custom tags are used in XML files instead of tabs to define dif-
ferent columns of data. 
 
For instructions on creating an XML File, refer to "XML File" on page 21.

Flat File

A flat file contains data that is stored in plain text format, and there is one record per line. 
Columns are typically separated by a tab, comma, or another single value character; Online 
RMS creates flat files with tabs to separate the columns.

Follow the instructions below to create the Submission Flat File.

1.   Access the Incident Base Reporting Module. For details, refer to "Accessing the IBR Mod-
ule" on page 1.

2. Initiate a Submission File and apply applicable filters. For details, refer to "Initiate Sub-
mission File" on page 11.

3. Review any associated Warnings and react accordingly. For details, refer to "Warnings 
and Notifications" on page 15.

4. Access the Submission File tab. 

Caliber Public Safety Chapter 3. Submission Files Online RMS11.17.0



20 NIBRS Reporting Guide 3 December 2024

The Statistics section on the Submission File tab help you to identify how many reports 
were in the original query and how many you did not include.

The System type section is specific to your agency or State. NIBRS is the basic, and is 
used by all agencies that report directly to the NIBRS Unit at the FBI.

The Generate Submission File button and the section above the button appears only 
when flat file submission is an acceptable file format for your state.

5. Check the applicable Generate File boxes, if applicable..

6. Click the Generate Submission File button, if applicable.

7. If you have any Closed Data Sets that have yet been Accepted or Rejected, a warning 
message appears.

Click Yes to continue, or No to return to the Submission File tab without generating the 
file.

Online RMS11.17.0 Chapter 3. Submission Files Caliber Public Safety



3 December 2024 NIBRS Reporting Guide 21

Note: For details on finalizing Closed Data Sets, refer to "Reporting Errors and Fin-
alizing Data Set" on page 26.

8. If you selected Yes to continue, the File Name and Date appears.

9. Submit the Submission File. For instructions on submitting the file, refer to "Submit File" 
on page 23.

XML File

An XML file is an XML (Extensible Markup Language) data file. They are plain text files that 
store information in a hierarchical standard format that is commonly used in data transfers. 
Unlike flat files, custom tags are used in XML files instead of tabs to define data. 

Follow the instructions below to create the Submission XML File.

1.   Access the Incident Base Reporting Module. For details, refer to "Accessing the IBR Mod-
ule" on page 1.

2. Initiate a Submission File and apply applicable filters. For details, refer to "Initiate Sub-
mission File" on page 11.

Caliber Public Safety Chapter 3. Submission Files Online RMS11.17.0



22 NIBRS Reporting Guide 3 December 2024

3. Review any associated Warnings and react accordingly. For details, refer to "Warnings 
and Notifications" on page 15.

4. Access the Submission File tab. 

The Statistics section on the Submission File tab help you to identify how many reports 
were in the original query and how many you did not include.

The System type section is specific to your agency or State. NIBRS is the basic, and is 
used by all agencies that report directly to the NIBRS Unit at the FBI.

5. You can either generate all XML files at once, or view individual files and generate XML 
files for specific Incidents. Choose one of the following options:

Generate all eligible files

a.   Click the Generate All Files icon to generate all eligible files. 66 files are eligible in the 
example.

Or, Selectively Generate Individual Files

a.   Click the View Individual Files icon to view a list of Incidents, then selectively 
Generate Individual Files.

Online RMS11.17.0 Chapter 3. Submission Files Caliber Public Safety



3 December 2024 NIBRS Reporting Guide 23

Click on the view icon  to view the Incident Summary.

Click the Export to PDF button to export the results to a PDF file. This can be done 
before or after the submission results are returned.

6. Submit the Submission Files. For instructions on submitting the files, refer to "Submit File" 
below.

Submit File

Follow the instructions below to submit the Submission File(s) to the NIBRS FBI Unit or your 
State Reporting Agency.

1.   Access the Incident Base Reporting Module. For details, refer to "Accessing the IBR Mod-
ule" on page 1.

2. Initiate a Submission File and apply applicable filters. For details, refer to "Initiate Sub-
mission File" on page 11.

3. Review any associated Warnings and react accordingly. For details, refer to "Warnings 
and Notifications" on page 15.

4. Create the Submission File(s).  For details, refer to "Create Submission File" on page 18.

Caliber Public Safety Chapter 3. Submission Files Online RMS11.17.0



24 NIBRS Reporting Guide 3 December 2024

5. After creating the Submission File(s), follow the instructions below based on the type of 
submission file you generated (Flat File or XML). 

Flat File

1.   click on the file name in the System section of the Submission File tab to download the text 
file. 

2. Save, copy, or move the file to a location on your computer that makes sense to you for 
later access. The correct procedure for this depends on the browser and text software on 
your computer.

Note: If your State or NIBRS Agency requires that the submitted file name meet a 
specific naming convention, now is the time to rename the file to meet their 
file name requirements.

Note: Agencies reporting directly to NIBRS will email this file to their 
NIBRS representative. 

3. After saving the file, click the Close Data Setd button to place the file (Data Set) in the 
Closed Data Set list in the Data Sets section of the Incident Based Reporting Module. 
Answer Yes to confirm.

Online RMS11.17.0 Chapter 3. Submission Files Caliber Public Safety



3 December 2024 NIBRS Reporting Guide 25

The Data Set moves from the Open Data Sets section down to the Closed Data Sets sec-
tion.

After submitting the file, you must report errors once an error report is returned from NIBRS or 
the State Agency. 

For instructions on reporting errors and finalizing the data set, refer to "Reporting Errors and 
Finalizing Data Set" on the next page.

XML Files

There are up to two ways to submit  XML files. Choose the submission method below.

• Click the Submit All Files to State button, OR for individual Incidents click the Send 
to State button. These buttons are only available to agencies that have a Web service 
interface set up with the State Repository.

OR

• Or, Download  the generated XML files as a ZIP file, then either email or upload 
them to the State Repository.

Caliber Public Safety Chapter 3. Submission Files Online RMS11.17.0



26 NIBRS Reporting Guide 3 December 2024

After submitting the file, you must report errors once an error report is returned from NIBRS or 
the State Agency. 

For instructions on reporting errors and finalizing the data set, refer to "Reporting Errors and 
Finalizing Data Set" below.

Reporting Errors and Finalizing Data Set

When you receive an Error Report back from NIBRS or your State Agency, it is necessary that 
you finalize the Data Set that you closed when making the Submission File.

Note: It is important to Accept or Reject the report before an additional sup-
plement can be opened.

Note: Data Sets should be finalized before creating additional submissions files.

1.   Access the Incident Base Reporting Module. For details, refer to "Accessing the IBR Mod-
ule" on page 1.

2. Look under the Closed Data Set section for a warning icon. If it exists, hover over the icon 
to display the warning message.

Online RMS11.17.0 Chapter 3. Submission Files Caliber Public Safety



3 December 2024 NIBRS Reporting Guide 27

Finalize Closed Data Set

Data Sets should be finalized before creating additional submissions files. It is important to 
Accept or Reject the report before an additional supplement can be opened.

1.   Click on the edit icon  under the Actions column next to the Closed Data Set you want 
to finalize.

2. The chosen Data Set opens on the right of the screen. It asks if any errors were reported.

Select No to confirm that all Incidents were accepted by the IBR Authority. For instruc-
tions, refer to "Confirm all Incidents Accepted" on the next page.

Select Yes if errors are reported. For instructions, refer to "Errors Reported" on the next 
page.

Caliber Public Safety Chapter 3. Submission Files Online RMS11.17.0



28 NIBRS Reporting Guide 3 December 2024

Confirm all Incidents Accepted

If errors were not reported, click on the No button at the prompt to finalize the Closed Data 
Set.

1.    

Errors Reported

If errors were reported, you are required to select and reject Incidents with errors. 

1.   Click on the Yes button when asked if there were errors reported. A list of reports appears 
at the bottom.

Online RMS11.17.0 Chapter 3. Submission Files Caliber Public Safety



3 December 2024 NIBRS Reporting Guide 29

You can filter the reports list by Report Number. Separate report numbers using a comma 
when entering more than one report number, then click Apply Filter to display a report list 
based on the provided filter.

2. Click on the appropriate radio button to Reject or Accept each Incident in the list. While 
only one Incident appears in the example, there could be multiple.

For instructions on Rejecting reports, refer to "Reject" below.

For instructions on Accepting reports, refer to "Accept" below.

Reject

1.   Select the Rejected radio button on each Incident on the page you want to reject, then 
click the Update button.

2. Click Yes to confirm or click No to cancel.

If you clicked Yes, you are returned to the report list to accept all remaining reports, if any. 

If you clicked No, the confirmation window closes and you are returned to the report list.

For instructions on Accepting reports, refer to "Accept" below.

Accept

After rejecting the necessary reports, if any, you need to mark the remaining reports  as Accep-
ted. If reports span across multiple pages, you must repeat this process for every page.

Caliber Public Safety Chapter 3. Submission Files Online RMS11.17.0



30 NIBRS Reporting Guide 3 December 2024

For instructions on rejecting reports, refer to "Reject" on the previous page.

1.   Select the Accepted radio button on each Incidents on this list you want to accept or 
quickly mark all Incidents in the list as Accepted by clicking into the Apply Status to All On 
Page field and choosing Accepted. 

If you chose to apply the status to all on the page, it marks all radio buttons as Accepted, 
but not the reports you rejected.

The number of reports Accepted are shown on the upper right of the screen. One report is 
Accepted in the example.

2. Click the Update button on the top right.

3. Click Yes to confirm or click No to cancel.

4. If you have multiple reports that span over multiple pages, scroll down to the bottom and 
click the next page number. Repeat the Accept process until you have marked all reports 
on all pages as Accepted.

Once all reports are marked as either rejected or accepted, you must finalize the submission 
data set. For instructions, refer to "Finalize Submission Data Set" below.

Finalize Submission Data Set

1.   Click on the Accept And Finalize button to finalize the submission data set.

Online RMS11.17.0 Chapter 3. Submission Files Caliber Public Safety



3 December 2024 NIBRS Reporting Guide 31

2. To confirm, click Yes.

3. The Incident Based Reporting for NIBRS and State IBR Agencies are now complete.

Caliber Public Safety Chapter 3. Submission Files Online RMS11.17.0



32 NIBRS Reporting Guide 3 December 2024

Caliber Public Safety Chapter 3. Submission Files Online RMS11.17.0



Index

A

accept error report 26

accept incident 29-30

B

basic page layout 5

C

close data set button 24

closed data sets 5-6, 24-25, 27

copyright i

create submission file 18

D

data set 5-7, 24-25, 27, 30

E

errors reporting 25-28

accept 26

reject 26

F

filter 12, 14

finalize data set 27, 30

flat file 18-19

flat file submit 24

functionality 5

G

generate submission file 20, 22

go back button 8

H

hide data set summary 7

home page 1

I

ibr icon 17

ibr values 17

incident accepted 27, 29-30

incident rejected 29

incidents accepted 28

initiate submission file 11

introduction 1

M

maintenance values 12

N

navigation bar 1

nibrs_verify_submission 12

notification 18

O

open data sets 5-6, 11, 25

P

page adjustments 6, 13

page layout 5

3 December 2024 NIBRS Reporting Guide 33



permissions 1

R

reject error report 26

reject incident 29

reporting errors 25-26

S

send notifiction 18

submission details tab 13-14

submission file 11, 20, 22

create 18

flat file 18-19

initiate 11

submit 21, 23

xml file 19, 21

T

tab color 9, 17

top navigation bar 1

U

unhide data set summary 7

W

warnings 15-17, 20

X

xml file 19, 21-22, 25

3 December 2024 NIBRS Reporting Guide 34

Caliber Online RMS 11.17.0 Index Caliber Public Safety


	Chapter 1.   Introduction
	Overview
	Role and Permission Requirements
	Accessing the IBR Module

	Chapter 2.   Basic Layout and Functionality
	Page Layout
	Data Set Summary and Details
	Page Adjustments
	Tabs

	Basic Functionality
	View Details of a Data Set
	Hide and Unhide Data Set Summary
	Return to Previous Screen
	Navigate the Tabs


	Chapter 3.   Submission Files
	Initiate Submission File
	Warnings and Notifications
	Create Submission File
	Flat File
	XML File

	Submit File
	Flat File
	XML Files

	Reporting Errors and Finalizing Data Set
	Finalize Closed Data Set
	Confirm all Incidents Accepted
	Errors Reported
	Reject
	Accept

	Finalize Submission Data Set



	Index

